2. Assumes that the Placement is fully subscribed. Placement Shares subscribed for under the
Placement are to be issued on or about 22 June 2016. The number of free-attaching Placement
Options to be issued to the Placement Participants is 1 Unquoted Option for every 4 Placement
Shares subscribed for by each Placement Participant under the Placement. The issue of the
Placement Options is subject to the receipt of Shareholder approval to be sought at a general
meeting to be convened shortly.

3. The number of Quoted Options to be issued under the Entitlement Offer and Shortfall Offer assumes
that:

(i) the Placement Shares are issued prior to the Record Date; and

(ii) no Unquoted Options are exercised before the Record Date.

As the Entitlement Offer is underwritten it is anticipated that the Offers will only be
undersubscribed if any of the Underwriting Agreements are terminated.

 20

5.2 Pro forma statement of financial position

 Audit
Reviewed

Balance Sheet
as at 31/12/15

($'000)

Significant
changes since

31/12/15*

($'000)

Effect of
Offers

($'000)

Unaudited
Pro Forma

Balance Sheet
Post Offers

($'000)

Current Assets

Cash & cash equivalents 5,029 (1,904) 10,306 13,431

Trade & other
receivables

94 56  150

Other Assets 750 -  750

Non Current Assets

Other receivables 102 39  141

Plant & equipment 249 389  638

Exploration &
evaluation expenditure

528 -  528

TOTAL ASSETS 6,752 (1,420) 10,306 15,638

Current Liabilities

Trade & other payables 342 (78)  264

Provisions 88 -  88

TOTAL LIABILITIES 430 (78) - 352

NET ASSETS 6,322 (1,342) 10,306 15,286

EQUITY

Issued capital 23,500 - 10,306 33,816

Reserves 4,289 37  4,326

Accumulated Losses (21,467) (1,379)  (22,846)

TOTAL EQUITY 6,322 (1,342) 10,306 15,286

* Since the last audit reviewed accounts on 31 December 2015, the following significant changes (as set out in
column 2 above) have been made:

Cash Movement ($'000)

Australian R&D cash rebate 519

Option fee proceeds from non-ore asset divestment 150

Interest received 35

Operating expenditure (2,165)

Purchase of plant and equipment (413)

Payment of security deposits (30)

Total (1,904)

Receivables  ($'000)

Net movement in trade and other receivables 95

Plant & Equipment  ($'000)

Acquisition of plant & equipment (net of depreciation) 389

 21

Payables  ($'000)